

Misc. Case No. 256 of 2025
CNR No. WBHW01 005007 2025

Present: Abhijit Som,
District Judge, Howrah.
J.O. Code - WB01127

Order No. 02 dated 29.10.2025.

The record is put up on prayer.

An application for stay of the operation of the order of the Probate Case No. 119 of 2012 passed by the learned District Delegate, Howrah is filed.

Heard learned Advocate on behalf of the petitioners at length.

It appears that the instant revocation application is filed by the sons and daughters of the brother of the deceased testator. It is stated that the petitioners were not notified before granting the probate by the competent Court. It also appears that the probate was granted on 02.04.2025.

It is submitted that if the stay is not granted at this stage, there is further chance of alienation of the property granted through probate.

However, this Court is not inclined to pass an order of stay without hearing the opposite parties. Hence, no interim order is passed.

To date.

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J.

District Judge, Howrah.